

No. 16-3574

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

FULTON DENTAL, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BISCO, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
No. 15 C 11038
The Honorable Judge Edmond E. Chang

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Alexander H. Burke
Burke Law Offices, LLC
155 N. Michigan Avenue
Suite 9020
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 729-5288

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Edward A. Broderick
Anthony I. Paronich
Broderick & Paronich, P.C.
99 High Street, Suite 304
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 738-7080

Matthew P. McCue
The Law Office of
Matthew P. McCue
1 South Avenue, Suite 3
Natick, MA 01760
(508) 655-1415

January 23, 2017

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. Fulton Dental’s Individual Claim Is Not Moot.....2

 A. Bisco’s Deposit of Funds and Consent to an Injunction Did Not
 Moot Fulton Dental’s Individual Claim.....2

 B. Bisco’s Deposit of Funds and Consent to an Injunction Did Not
 Justify the District Court’s Orders and Entry of Judgment.7

II. The Class Action Is Not Moot.....16

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brodsky v. HumanaDental Insurance Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5476233 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2016)	11
<i>California v. San Pablo & Tulare R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893)	4, 5, 10
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. First Index, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2015).....	5, 9, 12, 18
<i>Chen v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 819 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11, 18
<i>Conway v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</i> , 840 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , 662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	19
<i>Engineered Medical Systems, Inc. v. Despotis</i> , 2007 WL 1021866 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 30, 2007)	7
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Fauley v. Royal Canin U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 763 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	10, 11

<i>Gates v. City of Chicago</i> , 623 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	11
<i>Greisz v. Household Bank (Illinois), N.A.</i> , 176 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Gulf States Utility Co. v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 1465 (5th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Holstein v. City of Chicago</i> , 29 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 1994).....	17, 18
<i>Holt v. Lvnv Funding, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 12570947 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 2, 2015).....	14, 15
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	2
<i>LTV Corp. v. Gulf States Steel, Inc. of Alabama</i> , 969 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	6, 7
<i>Lawson v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Lich v. Cornhusker Casualty Co.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1216 (D. Neb. 1991).....	7
<i>Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Oaks v. Moss</i> , 2015 WL 10550814 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 13, 2015).....	14, 15

<i>Primax Recoveries, Inc. v. Sevilla</i> , 324 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	15
<i>Stein v. Buccaneers Limited Partnership</i> , 772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Susman v. Lincoln American Corp.</i> , 587 F.2d 866 (7th Cir. 1978).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Tully</i> , 288 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2002).....	6, 7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	13
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Wendell H. Stone Co., Inc. v. Metal Partners Rebar, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 7049084 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2016)	8, 11
<i>Wright v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016).....	19
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	3

FEDERAL RULE

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	2
